

No. 14-0776

In the Supreme Court of Texas

MICHAEL WILLIAMS, COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *ET AL.*,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

v.

CALHOUN COUNTY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

TEXAS CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*; AND
JOYCE COLEMAN, *ET AL.*,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

THE TEXAS TAXPAYER AND STUDENT FAIRNESS COALITION, *ET AL.*;
EDGEWOOD INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*; AND
FORT BEND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,
Appellees/Cross-Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the
200th Judicial District Court, Travis County, Texas
No. D-1-GN-11-003130

**BRIEF OF TEXAS CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*
IN RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF STATE DEFENDANTS**

Leonard J. Schwartz
State Bar No. 1786700
Schulman, Lopez, Hoffer &
Adelstein, LLP
700 Lavaca, Suite 1425
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 962-7384
Facsimile: (512) 402-8411
lschwartz@slh-law.com

Robert A. Schulman
State Bar No. 17834500
Joseph E. Hoffer
State Bar No. 24049462
Schulman, Lopez, Hoffer &
Adelstein, LLP
517 Soledad Street
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Telephone: (210) 538-5385
Facsimile: (210) 538-5384
rschulman@slh-law.com
jhoffer@slh-law.com

James C. Ho
State Bar No. 24052766
Will Thompson
State Bar No. 24088531
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 571-2917
jho@gibsondunn.com
wthompson@gibsondunn.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS
TEXAS CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	v
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	vii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts	2
I. Charter Schools Are Funded Based On District Funding, But They Receive Even Less Money And Educate More Disadvantaged Students.	3
II. Charter Student Performance Suffers As A Result of Inadequate Funding	5
III. The Charter School Plaintiffs Prevailed On Their System-Wide Adequacy Claim.	7
Standard of Review	8
Summary of Argument	9
Argument.....	9
I. The District Court Correctly Ruled That Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar The Charter School Plaintiffs’ Claims.	10
A. The Charter School Plaintiffs Are Not Seeking The Type Of Relief That The State Argues Is Barred.	11
B. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Ultra Vires Claims Against State Officers.	13
II. The District Court Properly Ruled That The Public School System, Including Charter Schools, Is Unconstitutionally Inadequate.	15
A. The State’s Theory That Adequacy Can Be Enforced Only State-Wide Is Both Irrelevant And Wrong—It Contradicts Precedent, Original Intent, And The Legislature’s Interpretation Of The Constitution.	16

B. The System Is Inadequate Because It Does Not Achieve A General Diffusion Of Knowledge And Because The Legislature Has Not Provided The Funding To Do So.	21
1. The District Court Followed This Court’s Precedent By Analyzing Both Educational Outcomes And The Funding Necessary To Achieve Those Outcomes, Not Funding For Its Own Sake.	21
2. Numerous Measures Of Educational Outcomes Demonstrate That The System Is Inadequate, Even Apart From Funding Evidence.	25
Prayer	27
Certificate of Compliance	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.2d 366 (Tex. 2009)	13
<i>Dir. of Dep't of Agric. & Env't v. Printing Indus. Ass'n of Tex.</i> , 600 S.W.2d 264 (Tex. 1980)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	20
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby (Edgewood I)</i> , 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989)	3, 17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Meno (Edgewood IV)</i> , 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995)	10, 12, 23
<i>Federal Sign v. Tex. S. Univ.</i> , 951 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1997)	13
<i>Graber v. Fuqua</i> , 279 S.W.3d 608 (Tex. 2009)	8
<i>Klumb v. Hous. Mun. Emps. Pension Sys.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015)	13
<i>Neeley v. West Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. (WOC II)</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005)	3, 8, 10, 12, 17, 18, 19, 23
<i>Scott v. Alphonso Crutch Life Support Center</i> , 392 S.W.3d 132, 139 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, pet. denied).....	14
<i>Tex. Parks & Wildlife Dep't v. Callaway</i> , 971 S.W.2d 145 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, no pet.).....	14, 15
<i>West Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Alanis (WOC I)</i> , 107 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2003)	16

Statutes

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 11.002	2
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.002	2
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.106(a-1)-(a-2)	4

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 4.00120

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.012(b).....20

Other Authorities

Brief of Appellants, *T.E.A. v. Am. YouthWorks, Inc.*,
 Nos. 03-14-00283-CV, 03-14-00360-CV, 2014 WL 3539915 (Tex.
 App.—Austin, July 8, 2014).....14

Brief of the State of Texas, et al., *District of Columbia v. Heller*,
 No. 07-290, 2008 WL 405558 (U.S. Feb. 11, 2008).....21

S. McKay, *Debates in the Texas Constitutional Convention of 1875*
 (1930).....19

Texas Education Association, *Charter Schools Identified for Mandatory
 Revocation under SB 2* (Dec. 9, 2014),
http://tea.texas.gov/About_TEA/News_and_Multimedia/Press_Releases/2014/Charter_schools_identified_for_mandatory_revocation_under_SB_2/7

Texas Education Association, *Six Identified for Mandatory Revocation
 of Charters under SB 2* (Dec. 19, 2013),
http://tea.texas.gov/About_TEA/News_and_Multimedia/Press_Releases/2013/Six_identified_for_mandatory_revocation_of_charters_under_SB_2/7

Constitutional Provisions

TEX. CONST. art. VII, § 1.....8, 10
